HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. #16,729



A RESOLUTION OF THE HUNT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ADOPTING THE 2021 HUNT COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS the **Hunt County Commissioners**' **Court** recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Hunt County; and

WHEREAS Hunt County has prepared a multi-jurisdictional, multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the 2021 Hunt County Hazard Mitigation Action Plan in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS the 2021 Hunt County Hazard Mitigation Action Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in **Hunt County**, **Texas** from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS the plan is not legally binding and mitigation actions identified can be implemented as funding and capabilities allow; and

WHEREAS adoption by **Hunt County Commissioners' Court** demonstrates their commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2021 Hunt County Hazard Mitigation Action Plan.

NOWTHEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED BYTHE Hunt County Commissioners' Court TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. In accordance with adoption resolution the Hunt County Commissioners' Court adopts the 2021 Hunt County Hazard Mitigation Action Plan.

ADOPTED by a vote of_in favor and_O	against, and_	$\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ abstaining, this $\underline{27}$ day of
April, 2021.		
By:	(print name)	COURTOFMUN
ATTEST: By: Sunfu Lindenzi	_(print name)	OS THE STATE OF TH
APPROVEDASTO FORM:		
By:	(print name)	



March 31, 2021

Alayna Payne
North Central Texas Council of Governments
616 Six Flags Drive, CenterPoint II
Arlington, TX 76011

RE: Approvable Pending Adoption of Hunt County, Texas Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP)

Funding Source: PDM17-001

Dear Alayna:

Congratulations! FEMA has concluded the review of the Hunt County, Texas Multi-Jurisdiction HMP, and the plan is found to be approvable pending adoption. For this plan to receive final FEMA approval, the jurisdiction must adopt this plan and submit the complete adoption package to the state within 90 days. The plan update timeline will begin on the date of the FEMA approval letter. Please e-mail the complete adoption package to tem-mitigation@tdem.texas.gov and brian.hurtuk@tdem.texas.gov as follows:

- The final plan formatted as a single document
 - Plan must be dated to match the date of the first adoption
 - Remove track changes, strikethroughs and highlights
- All signed resolutions as a separate single document

The previous review tool may contain recommendations to be applied to your next update. DO NOT make any further changes to your plan until it has been approved.

If you have any questions concerning this procedure, please do not hesitate to contact brian.hurtuk@tdem.texas.gov. We commend you for your commitment to mitigation.

Respectfully,

Brian Hurtuk

Hazard Mitigation Planner

Hazard Mitigation Division

Texas Division of Emergency Management

Cc: Yolanda Yancy <u>Yolanda.yancy@tdem.texas.gov</u>
Tim Frere <u>timothy.frere@tdem.texas.gov</u>